
 
- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH - 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
In the Matter of the Application of Rocky 
Mountain Power for Authority to Increase its 
Retail Electric Utility Service Rates in Utah 
and for Approval of its Proposed Electric 
Service Schedules and Electric Service 
Regulations 
 
In the Matter of the Application of Rocky 
Mountain Power for Approval of Revisions to 
Back-Up, Maintenance, and Supplementary 
Power Service Tariff, Electric Service 
Schedule 31 
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DOCKET NO. 13-035-184 

 
 
 
 
 
 

DOCKET NO. 13-035-196 
 
 

SECOND ORDER MODIFYING 
SCHEDULING ORDER 

 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 

ISSUED: June 19, 2014 
 

On January 22, 2014, the Commission issued a scheduling order, notice of 

scheduling order suspension and notice of hearings (“Scheduling Order”) in these dockets. On 

June 16, 2014, the Commission issued a first order modifying scheduling order directing parties 

to provide PacifiCorp with statements of issues and positions and PacifiCorp to compile those 

statements into a joint position matrix to be filed with the Commission in advance of the hearing 

in these dockets scheduled to begin July 28, 2014 (“First Order Modifying Scheduling Order”). 

On June 18, 2014, the Division of Public Utilities (“Division”) filed a motion to 

amend schedule and request for stipulation hearing (“Motion”) in Docket No. 13-035-184. The 

Motion states the Division’s belief that a negotiated settlement is imminent and requests the 

Commission amend the schedule in these dockets as follows:  

I. The remaining Phase I and Phase II dates for testimony and hearings 
in Docket No. 13-035-184 will be suspended with the exception of 
net metering. Net metering testimony and hearing will continue as 
scheduled.  
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II. The schedule for Docket No. 13-035-196 which is running 
concurrently with Docket No. 13-035-184 will remain unchanged.  

III. The public witness hearing will remain as scheduled on July 29, 
2014. 

IV. The Hearing dates for Phase II on Monday, July 28, 2014, through 
Friday, August 1, 2014 will remain as scheduled.  
 

The Division further requests the Commission set a hearing for an executed 

stipulation on June 30, 2014.  

The Division represents a draft of the Motion was circulated to the parties in these 

dockets and is authorized to represent that the Office of Consumer Services, Utah Association of 

Energy Users, Federal Executive Agencies, Kroger Co., Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. and Sam’s West, 

Inc., Nucor Steel-Utah, and the Sierra Club support the Motion. The Division represents that 

Utah Industrial Energy Consumers, UCARE, The Alliance for Solar Choice, IBEW and Utah 

Clean Energy do not object to the Motion. Finally, the Division represents it has not received 

notice of any objections to the Motion. 

Based on the foregoing, and for other good cause appearing, the remaining dates 

of the Scheduling Order and First Order Modifying Scheduling Order are modified as follows: 

SCHEDULE 
 

ITEM DEADLINE/DATE/TIME/LOCATION 
 

Rebuttal Testimony Addressing Net 
Metering in Docket No. 13-035-184 and 
All Issues in Docket No. 13-035-196 – 
All Parties 

Thursday, June 26, 2014 

Hearing to Consider Settlement 
Stipulation in Docket No. 13-035-184 

Monday, June 30, 2014, beginning at 
9:00 a.m. (MDT),  Fourth Floor Hearing 
Room 403, Heber M. Wells Building  
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Surrebuttal Testimony Addressing Net 
Metering in Docket No. 13-035-184 and 
All issues in Docket No. 13-035-196 – 
All Parties 

Thursday, July 17, 2014 

Parties to Provide Statements of Issues 
and Positions to PacifiCorp  

No later than 5:00 p.m. (MDT), Friday, 
July 18, 2014 

Joint Position Matrix – PacifiCorp On or before 9:00 a.m. (MDT), Friday, 
July 25, 2014 

Hearing: Docket Nos. 13-035-184 and 
13-035-196 

Monday, July 28, 2014, through Friday, 
August 1, 2014, beginning at 9:00 a.m. 
(MDT) each day of the hearing, Fourth 
Floor Hearing Room 403, Heber M. 
Wells Building 

Public Witness Hearing: Docket Nos. 
13-035-184 and 13-035-196 

Tuesday, July 29, 2014, beginning at 
5:00 p.m. (MDT),  Fourth Floor Hearing 
Room 403, Heber M. Wells Building  
NOTE: The Public Witness Hearing is 
scheduled to run from 5:00 p.m. to 6:00 
p.m. Individuals planning to address the 
Commission at the Public Witness 
Hearing must be present by 6:00 p.m. 
(MDT); however, the Public Witness 
Hearing will continue until all 
individuals who are present by 6:00 p.m. 
(MDT) have had a reasonable 
opportunity to address the Commission. 
 

NOTICE OF HEARINGS 

  A hearing to consider settlement stipulation in Docket No. 13-035-184 will be 

conducted by the Public Service Commission of Utah on Monday, June 30, 2014, beginning at 

9:00 a.m. (MDT),  Fourth Floor Hearing Room 403, Heber M. Wells Building, 160 East 300 

South, Salt Lake City, Utah. All parties must have their witnesses in attendance and prepared to 

testify. 
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A public witness hearing to address all issues in Docket Nos. 13-035-184 and 13-

035-196 will be conducted by the Public Service Commission of Utah on Tuesday, July 29, 

2014, beginning at 5:00 p.m. (MDT), Fourth Floor Hearing Room 403, Heber M. Wells 

Building, 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah. The public witness hearing is scheduled 

to run from 5:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. Individuals planning to address the Commission at the public 

witness hearing must be present by 6:00 p.m.; however, the public witness hearing will continue 

until all individuals who are present by 6:00 p.m. have had a reasonable opportunity to address 

the Commission.  

The Commission may limit presentation of testimony or comments that are 

unduly repetitious. Individuals may offer comments or sworn testimony, but should note that 

individuals presenting sworn testimony are subject to cross-examination. Any individual member 

of the public wishing to present a statement of position to the Commission that is unable to do so 

during the public witness hearing may file a written statement of position to the Commission at 

its office, Fourth Floor, Heber M. Wells Building, 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 

84111 in person, by mail, by electronic mail to psc@utah.gov, or by facsimile to 801-530-6796. 

Please indicate whether the statement pertains to Docket No. 13-035-184 or Docket No. 13-035-

196. 

A hearing in Docket Nos. 13-035-184 and 13-035-196 will be conducted by the 

Public Service Commission of Utah on Monday, July 28, 2014, through Friday, August 1, 

2014, beginning at 9:00 a.m. (MDT) each day of the hearing, Fourth Floor Hearing Room 

403, Heber M. Wells Building, 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah. All parties must 

have their witnesses in attendance and prepared to testify. 

  

mailto:psc@utah.gov
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Individuals wishing to participate in the hearings by telephone should contact the 

Public Service Commission two days in advance of the applicable hearing by calling (801) 530-

6716 or (toll-free) 1-866-PSC-UTAH (1-866-772-8824). Participants attending by telephone 

should then call the Public Service Commission at the same number listed above five minutes 

prior to the applicable hearing to ensure participation. 

  In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing 

special accommodations (including auxiliary communicative aids and services) during any of 

these hearings should notify the Commission at 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111, 

(801) 530-6716, at least three working days prior to the applicable hearing. 

  DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, this 19th day of June, 2014. 
        

 
       /s/ Jordan A. White 
       Presiding Officer 
 
Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
Commission Secretary 
DW#257002 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

  I CERTIFY that on the 19th day of June, 2014, a true and correct copy of the 
foregoing was served upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Electronic-Mail: 
 
David L. Taylor (dave.taylor@pacificorp.com) 
Yvonne R. Hogle (yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com) 
Daniel E. Solander (daniel.solander@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
D. Matthew Moscon (dmmoscon@stoel.com) 
Attorney for Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Data Request Response Center (datarequest@pacificorp.com) 
PacifiCorp 
 
Jerold G. Oldroyd (oldroydj@ballardspahr.com) 
Theresa A. Foxley (foxleyt@ballardspahr.com) 
Ballard Spahr LLP 
 
Peter J. Mattheis (pjm@bbrslaw.com) 
Eric J. Lacey (elacey@bbrslaw.com) 
Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone, P.C. 
 
Jeremy R. Cook (jrc@pkhlawyers.com) 
Parsons Kinghorn Harris, P.C. 
 
William J. Evans (bevans@parsonsbehle.com) 
Vicki M. Baldwin (vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com) 
Parsons Behle & Latimer 
 
Gary A. Dodge (gdodge@hjdlaw.com) 
Hatch, James & Dodge 
 
Kevin Higgins (khiggins@energystrat.com) 
Neal Townsend (ntownsend@energystrat.com) 
Energy Strategies 
 
Roger Swenson (roger.swenson@prodigy.net) 
E-Quant Consulting LLC 
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Travis Ritchie (travis.ritchie@sierraclub.org) 
Gloria D. Smith (gloria.smith@sierraclub.org) 
Sierra Club 
 
David Wooley (dwooley@kfwlaw.com) 
Keyes, Fox & Wiedman LLP 
 
Arthur F. Sandack, Esq (asandack@msn.com) 
IBEW Local 57 
 
Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. (kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com) 
Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq. (Jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com) 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
 
Brian W. Burnett, Esq. (brianburnett@cnmlaw.com) 
Callister Nebeker & McCullough 
 
Stephen J. Baron (sbaron@jkenn.com) 
J. Kennedy & Associates 
 
Sophie Hayes (sophie@utahcleanenergy.org) 
Utah Clean Energy 
 
Capt Thomas A. Jernigan (Thomas.Jernigan@us.af.mil) 
Mrs. Karen White (Karen.White.13@us.af.mil) 
USAF Utility Law Field Support Center 
 
Meshach Y. Rhoades, Esq. (rhoadesm@gtlaw.com) 
Greenberg Traurig 
 
Steve W. Chriss (Stephen.Chriss@wal-mart.com) 
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. 
 
Anne Smart (anne@allianceforsolarchoice.com) 
The Alliance for Solar Choice 
 
Michael D. Rossetti (solar@trymike.com) 
 
Meshach Y. Rhoades, Esq. (rhoadesm@gtlaw.com) 
Greenberg Traurig 
 
Christine Brinker (cbrinker@swnenergy.org) 
Southwest Energy Efficiency Project 
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Patricia Schmid (pschmid@utah.gov) 
Justin Jetter (jjetter@utah.gov) 
Brent Coleman (brentcoleman@utah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
By Hand-Delivery: 
 
Division of Public Utilities 
160 East 300 South, 4th Flr. 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
 
Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Flr. 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
        ______________________________ 
        Administrative Assistant 
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